1993/247



THE HORTICULTURAL PRESCRIBED PRODUCTS (BOYSENBERRIES) ORDER 1990, AMENDMENT NO. 1

THOMAS EICHELBAUM, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 26th day of July 1993

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the New Zealand Horticulture Export Authority Act 1987, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Horticultural Prescribed Products (Boysenberries) Order 1990, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Horticultural Prescribed Products (Boysenberries) Order 1990* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Recognised product group—Clause 5 of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the words "Berryfruit Export (NZ)", and substituting the words "the body that, on the commencement of the

Horticultural Prescribed Products (Boysenberries) Order 1990, Amendment No. 1, was known as New Zealand Boysenberry Council".

BOB MACFARLANE, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force 28 days after notification in the *Gazette*, substitutes New Zealand Boysenberry Council Limited for Berryfruit Export (NZ) Limited as the recognised product group for boysenberries under the New Zealand Horticulture Export Authority Act 1987.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 29 July 1993. This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.